Management fee payable  4,427,609  -  4,427,609

Accrued financing expenses  2,399,565  -  2,399,565

Accrued expenses and other liabilities  4,935,197  -  4,935,197

Zakat provision  5,964,130  -  5,964,130

long term loans  -  747,982,834  747,982,834

TOTAL ASSETS  17,726,501  747,982,834  765,709,335

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risks are the exposures to various risks associated with the effect of fluctuations in the prevailing interest

rates on the Fund’s financial positions and cash flow.

The Fund’s interest rate risks arise mainly from its borrowings and short-term deposits, which are at fixed rate of

interest and are not subject to re-pricing on a regular basis.

Interest rate risks are the exposures to various risks associated with the effect of fluctuations in the prevailing interest

rates on the Fund ’s financial positions and cash flow.

The Fund ’s interest rate risks arise mainly from its borrowings, which are at variable of interest rate and the

sensitivity analysis as follows: -

 31 December 2022

 Income Statement  Statement of NAV

 Increase 100

points

Reduce 100

points

Increase

100 points

Reduce 100

points

Interest rate fluctuations 1%  1%   1%  1%

Cash-flow sensitivity (net) 7,479,828 (7,479,828)   7,479,828 (7,479,828)

 31 December 2023

 Income Statement  Statement of NAV

 Increase

100 points

Reduce 100

points

Increase

100 points

Reduce 100

points

Interest rate fluctuations 1%  1%   1%  1%

Cash-flow sensitivity (net) 6,079,828 (6,079,828)   6,079,828 (6,079,828)

DERAYAH  REIT FUND

A Real Estate Investments Traded Fund

(Managed by Derayah Financial Company)

29

Notes to the financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2023

 (Amounts in SAR)

19) FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

Operational risk

Operational risk is the risk of direct or indirect loss arising from a variety of causes associated with the processes,

technology and infrastructure supporting the Fund’s activities either internally or externally at the Fund’s service provider

and from external factors other than credit, liquidity, currency and market risks such as those arising from the legal and